INMATE POPULATION

June 30, 2015

POPULATION vs. DESIGN CAPACITY

Design Actual

Capacity Population % of Capacity
CCC-L 200 387 193.50%
CCC-O 90 171 190.00%
DEC 160 456 285.00%
LCC 308 511 165.91%
NCCW 275 309 112.36%
NCYF 68 73 107.35%
NSP 718 1295 180.36%
OocCC 396 745 188.13%
TSCI 960 997 103.85%
WEC 100 192 192.00%
TOTAL DCS:
6-30-15 3275 5136 156.82%
6-30-14 3275 5146 157.13%

DCS’ COUNTY JAIL POPULATION
June 30, 2015

Buffalo County JAIL 11
Saline County JAIL 17
Phelps County JAIL 25
Hall County JAIL 85
Dawson County JAIL 33
Platte County JAIL 38
Total 209

CRIME TYPE of POPULATION

ADMIT STATUS of POPULATION - DEC

% of
Admit Status Population Population
Sentenced 442 96.9%
County Safekeeper 9 2.0%
90 Day Evaluator 5 1.1%
TOTAL POPULATION 456

ADMIT STATUS of POPULATION - NCCW

% of
Admit Status Population  Population
Sentenced 299 96.8%
Interstate Transfer 3 1.0%
County Safekeeper 4 1.3%
90 Day Evaluator 3 1.0%
TOTAL POPULATION 309

(avg NCCW diag / eval unit pop is 40)

Part | Offenses * 2064 40.2%
Part Il Offenses** 3072 59.8%
TOTAL POPULATION 5136

*15T Degree Murder, 2M Degree Murder, Manslaughter,
1% Degree Assault, 1% Degree Sexual Assault,
1% Degree Sexual Assault of a Child, Robbery.

**All other offenses.

FACILITY 3YR RECIDIVISM RATE (FY11)
22.3%

OFFENSE CATEGORY for MOST SERIOUS
OFFENSE & PERCENT of TOTAL

POPULATION CONFINED (6-30-15)

% of

Offense Population Population
Sex Offenses 961 18.8%
Assault 631 12.4%
Drugs 611 12.0%
Homicide 597 11.7%
Weapons 482 9.4%
Robbery 440 8.6%
Theft 392 7.7%
Burglary 353 6.9%
Motor Vehicle 309 6.0%
Fraud 126 2.5%
Other 99 1.9%
Restraint 55 1.1%
Morals 25 0.5%
Arson 16 0.3%

LIFE SENTENCES

Total Inmates Sentenced to Capital Punishment 10

Total Inmates Sentenced to Life w/out Parole 266

Total Inmates Sentenced to Life with Parole 92
(6-30-15)

Total Inmates Sentenced to Life w/out Parole 266

CUSTODY CLASSIFICATION

CUSTODY TOTAL PER % OF

LEVEL CUSTODY LEVEL TOTAL
Maximum 1334 26.0%
Medium 1266 24.7%
Minimum 14.92 29.0%
Community 625 12.2%
Unclassified* 419 8.2%
TOTAL 5136

*Unclassified admissions to the Diagnostic & Evaluation Center are treated
as maximum until classification is completed.

RANDOM DRUG TESTING PROGRAM
Baseline test 6/1991 - 17.35% tested positive

2012 Average 1.19% tested positive
2013 Average 0.90% tested positive
2014 Average 0.72% tested positive
2015 Average 1.40% tested positive

PAROLE POPULATION

June 30, 2015

Regular Sentence 1084 % of DCS Pop 16.83%
Interstate Transfers 229 (excluded)
Re-Entry Furlough 9 (excluded)

PAROLE 3YR RECIDIVISM RATE (FY11)
32.0%

Parole Eligible Avg. Time on Parole (FY14)
1314 9.29 months

PAROLE RANDOM DRUG TESTING

Baseline test 1997 - 12.5% tested positive
2012 Average 20.40% tested positive
2013 Average 19.63% tested positive
2014 Average 22.73% tested positive
2015 Average 10.21% tested positive

Most Serious Offense [ Males

ENTICEMENT/ELECTRONIC COMM DEW
POS OF OVER 1 LB. OF MARTIUANA
SEXUAL ASSULT OF CHILD 2ND DEG
POSSESSION CHILD PORMNOGRAPHY
CRIMIMAL MISCHIEF

FORGERY 15T DEGREE

ARSCM 2ND DEGREE

CRIMIMAL IMPERSONATION
CRIMIMAL NON-SUPPORT
WULNERAELE ADULT ABUSE

LEAVE SCENE OF INJURY ACCIDENT
AIDING CONSUMMATION OF FELONY
ASSAULT 3RD DEGREE

VIOLATION OF PROTECTION ORDER
TAMPERING

STALKING

SEXUAL ASSAULT 3RD DEGREE
ARSOM 15T DEGREE

POSSESSION OF BURGLARY TOOLS
POSSESSION OF DEFACED FIREARM
CHILD ENTICEMENT BY COMPUTER
RESISTIMNG ARREST

ASLT PEAC OFCR/DCS EMP 15T DGR
SEX ABUSE/PRCTED INDIV 15T DEG
POSS FIREARM CONTRL SUBST WVIOL
POS OF FRGD INST $300 OR MORE
INTERSTATE TRAMSFER. SEXOFFENSE
AQUIRING CONT SUESTMC BY FRAUD
EAD CHECK. MORE THAN $1000
CONTRIBUT TO DELINGQUENCY MINCR
FAILURE TO APPEAR

CARRY[POSS CONCEALED WEAPON
CRUELTY TO ANIMALS

CRIMIMAL ATTEMPT

AIDING AND ABETTING

SODOMY

SEXUAL ASSAULT-USE OF COMPUTER
UNLAWFUL INTRUSION

POS OF 1 OZ - 1 LB MARIJUANA
MANU/DIST/DEL/DISP USING MINOR
POS5 MONEY COMTRLD SUBST VIOL
MAN/DEL/POS DRUG PARAPHERNALIA
ARSCOM 3RD DEGREE

CRIMIMAL TRESPASS

POSSESSION OF FORGERY DEVICE
FRAUDULENT INSURAMCE ACT

WISL DEPICT SEXL EXPLICIT ACTS
MOTOR VEH (GENERAL VIOLATION)
FALSE REPORTING

TAX VIOLATION

ASLT W/BODY FLUID/PUB SFTY OFF
POSS OF EXPLOSIVES 15T DEGREE
HABITUAL CRIMIMNAL
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Source: NE Department of Corrections



INSTITUTIONS / PROGRAMS

Average Cost Per Offender
(All facilities including Parole)
Nebraska FY 2014 $28,182/year

Adult Parole Administration (APA)
Average Cost per Parolee per Year $4,090
Anne Hansen, Acting Administrator
Folsom & West Prospector Place, Bldg. 15
Lincoln, NE 68522
(402) 471-2654

Community Corrections Center-Lincoln (CCC-L)
Community Custody
Average Cost per Inmate per Year $18,833
Rich Cruickshank, Warden
2720 West Van Dorn
Lincoln, NE 68522
(402) 471-0740

Community Corrections Center- Omaha (CCC-0)
Community Custody
Average Cost per Inmate per Year  $21,905
Charles West, Warden
2320 Avenue 'J’
Omaha, NE 68110
(402) 595-2010

Diagnostic & Evaluation Center (DEC)
Maximum Custody
Average Cost per Inmate per Year  $32,230
Fred Britten, Warden
3220 West Van Dorn
Lincoln, NE 68522
(402) 471-3330

Lincoln Correctional Center (LCC)
Maximum & Medium Custody
Average Cost per Inmate per Year $41,459
Mario Peart, Warden
3216 West Van Dorn
Lincoln, NE 68522
(402) 471-2861

Nebraska was the tenth prison system in the nation
having all adult facilities, industries, central office, staff
training academy, and adult parole accredited through

the American Correctional Association.

Nebraska Correctional Center for Women (NCCW)
Maximum, Medium & Minimum Custody
Average Cost per Inmate per Year $39,875
Denise Skrobecki, Warden
1107 Recharge Road
York, NE 68467-8003
(402) 362-3317

Nebraska Correctional Youth Facility (NCYF)
Maximum, Medium & Minimum Custody
Average Cost per Inmate per Year $92,256
Ryan Mahr, Warden
2610 North 20" Street East
Omaha, NE 68110
(402) 595-2000

Nebraska State Penitentiary (NSP)
Maximum, Medium, Minimum Custody &
Residential Treatment Community
Average Cost per Inmate per Year $33,886
Robert Madsen, Acting Warden
4201 South 14" Street
Lincoln, NE 68542
(402) 471-3161

Omaha Correctional Center (OCC)
Medium & Minimum Custody
Average Cost per Inmate per Year  $25,922
Barbara Lewien, Warden
2323 Avenue 'J’

Omaha, NE 68110
(402) 595-3964

Tecumseh State Correctional Institution (TSCI)
Maximum, Medium, Death Row & Intensive Management
Average Cost per Inmate per Year  $36,605
Brian Gage, Warden
2725 N. Highway 50
Tecumseh, NE 68450
(402) 335-5998

Work Ethic Camp, McCook (WEC)

Intensive Supervision Probationers & Minimum Custody
Average Cost per Inmate per Year  $40,666
Pam Morello, Warden
2309 North Highway 83
McCook, NE 69001
(308) 345-8405

Most Serious Offense [ Males

Offense Arrest

SEXUAL ASSAULT 15T DEGREE
ROEBERY

BURGLARY

MAMNU/DIST/DEL/DISP OR. POSS W1
MURDER 15T DEGREE

SEXUAL ASSULT OF CHILD 15T DEG
MURDER 2ND DEGREE

PO55S DEADLY WEAP BY FELON/FUG
POS CNTRL SUB EXCEFT MARLIUAMA
ASSALLT 15T DEGREE

DRIVIMG WHILE INTOXICATED
THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROP
THEFT BY UNLWFL TAKING OR DISP
ASSALLT 2MD DEGREE

USE DEADLY WEAP TO COMMIT FEL
PO5 FIREARM BY FUGITIVE/FELON
MAMNSLAUGHTER

SEXUAL ASSULT OF CHILD 3RD DEG
TERRORISTIC THREATS

CHILD ABUSE

DOMESTIC ASSAULT

DRIVING UMDER REVOKED LICENSE
THEFT BY SHOPLIFTING

FORGERY 2ND DEGREE

WVISL DEPICT SEXL EXPLICIT COND
THEFT BY DECEPTION
STRANGULATION

QOPERATE MOTOR VEHfAVOID ARREST
KIDMAPPING

USE FIREARM TO COMMIT FELONY
MOTOR WEHICLE HOMICIDE

SEXUAL ASSAULT 2ND DEGREE
UNLAWFUL DISCHARGE OF FIREARM
ASLT PEAC OFCR/DCS EMP 3RD DGR
SEX OFFENDER REG ACT WIOLATION
VIOL OF FIMAMCIAL TRAMS DEVICE
FALSE IMPRISOMMENT 15T DEGREE
POSS/RECEIVE STOLEM FIREARM
ACCESSORY TO A FELONY

SEXUAL ASSAULT ON & CHILD
ESCAPE

DRIVING UNDER INFLUEMCE/TNIURY
IMCEST

THEFT

ASSAULT BY A CONFINED PERSOM
ASLT PEAC OFCR/DCS EMP 2ND DGR
COMSPIRACY

DLMG NARCOTICS/CNTRL SUBSTANCE

458
422
329
290
275
257
217
210
170
163
143
131
105
101
37
35
79
79
73
67
62
43
39
39
38
36
35
35
34
32
31
26
26
25
24
23
21
20
17
17
17
16
15
14
14
13
12
12

Mumber |Percent
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5.0%
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5.5%
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2.8%
2.2%
2.2%
1.59%
1.8%
1.7%
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1.0%
0.8%
0.8%
0.8%
0.8%
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0.6%
0.6%
0.5%
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0.3%
0.3%

Source: NE Department of Corrections

NEBRASKA
DEPARTMENT
of
CORRECTIONAL
SERVICES

June 30, 2015

Scott R. Frakes, Director

Robin Spindler, Deputy Director,
Administrative Services
Diane Sabatka-Rine, Acting Deputy Director,
Institutions

Cathy Gibson-Beltz, Acting Deputy Director,
Programs & Community Services

Randy Kohl, Deputy Director, Health Services
John McGovern, Deputy Director,

Cornhusker State Industries
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Folsom & West Prospector Place, Building 1
Lincoln, NE 68522
(402) 471-2654
FAX: (402) 479-5623
www.corrections.nebraska.gov
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MISSION STATEMENT
To serve and protect the public by providing
control, humane care and program opportunities
for those individuals placed in its custody and
supervision, thereby facilitating their return to
society as responsible persons.



http:www.corrections.nebraska.gov
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